

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Supreme Court Case No. S271049

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent

v.

**AHMED MUMIN,**

Defendant and Appellant.

Court of Appeal  
Fourth District  
Division One  
Case No. D076916

San Diego County  
Superior Court  
Case Number  
SCD261780

APPEAL FROM THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY  
SUPERIOR COURT

The Honorable Kenneth K. So, Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

Raymond M. DiGuiseppe  
State Bar Number 228457  
Post Office Box 10790  
Southport, North Carolina 28461  
Phone: (910) 713-8804  
Email: diguiseppe228457@gmail.com

Counsel for Ahmed Mumin  
By appointment of the Court of Appeal  
under the Appellate Defenders, Inc., program

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	7
Argument	7
I. Respondent’s defense of the trial court’s kill zone instruction shines an even brighter spotlight on the error and the untenable nature of the standards for which respondent advocates.	7
A. The new threshold for “kill zone” liability	7
1. The knowledge requirement is essential, and even more so after <i>Canizales</i> .	9
2. Respondent advocates for an untenably broad scope of kill zone theory liability.	12
B. The trial court’s instructional duties in this context	15
1. Respondent’s interpretation of the trial court’s duties fundamentally misapprehends the law.	15
2. Before instructing on a kill zone theory, a trial court must ensure that the only reasonable inference the evidence supports is that the defendant acted with the requisite intent.	17
C. The trial court’s kill zone instruction was erroneous because it violated the clear mandates of <i>Canizales</i> .	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Argument (continued)</b>	
<b>II. Respondent’s defense of the Court of Appeal’s opinion ultimately just highlights why the proper standard of review on appeal is and must consist of a <i>de novo</i> review of the propriety of the trial court’s instruction in the first instance.</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>A. Respondent’s proposed framework fundamentally misapprehends the nature of these claims.</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>B. “Legal sufficiency” standards have no place here.</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>C. The caselaw further demonstrates the distinct function of legal sufficiency review.</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>D. The appellate court must review <i>de novo</i> the propriety of the kill zone instruction by determining whether the only inference the evidence supports is that the defendant acted with the requisite intent.</b>	<b>35</b>
<b>E. Both attempted murder convictions must be reversed for prejudicial instructional error.</b>	<b>39</b>
<b>Conclusion</b>	<b>44</b>
<b>Certificate of Compliance</b>	<b>44</b>
<b>Declaration of Service</b>	<b>45</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Boyde v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370	36
<i>College Hospital Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704	42
<i>Ford v. State</i> (1993) 330 Md. 682	11, 32
<i>In re Lisea</i> (2022) 73 Cal.App.5th 1041	26, 31, 32, 35, 36, 37
<i>In re Rayford</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 754	35
<i>In re Sambrano</i> (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 724	8, 14, 16, 25, 40
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307	27
<i>People v. Aledamat</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 1	37, 42
<i>People v. Alexander</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 846	31
<i>People v. Bland</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 313	10, 11, 14, 16, 17, 31, 42
<i>People v. Campos</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 1228	11
<i>People v. Cardenas</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 102	32, 34, 35, 36
<i>People v. Ceja</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1134	33, 34
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 522	18, 31
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1158	15, 33, 34
<i>People v. Dominguez</i> (2021) 66 Cal.App.5th 163	11, 20, 32, 34, 39
<i>People v. Ervine</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 745	23
<i>People v. Frandsen</i> (2019) 33 Cal.App.5th 1126	14
<i>People v. Gomez</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 243	31
<i>People v. Grandberry</i> (2019) 35 Cal.App.5th 599	31
<i>People v. Guiton</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1116	33
<i>People v. Hannon</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 588	18, 20, 25
<i>People v. Hardy</i> (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 312	42
<i>People v. Hart</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 546	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>People v. Hatch</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 260	32
<i>People v. Houston</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1186	36
<i>People v. Jantz</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 128	16, 33, 34
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557	32
<i>People v. Lagunas</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1030	32
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 1	31
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 750	18
<i>People v. McCloud</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 788	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Mil</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 400	30
<i>People v. Millbrook</i> (2014) 222 Cal.App.4th 1122	32
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 561	36
<i>People v. Montoya</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1027	15
<i>People v. Mumin</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 36	15, 29, 31
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 513	24, 33
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 222	10, 32
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 980	14
<i>People v. Saddler</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 671	15, 17, 18, 31
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 733	10, 11, 16, 32
<i>People v. Stevenson</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 974	11
<i>People v. Suarez</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 116	33
<i>People v. Towler</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 105	27
<i>People v. Tran</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 561	11
<i>People v. Tully</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 952	20
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 73	15, 17, 18, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>People v. Vang</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 554	8, 12, 21, 32
<i>People v. Windfield</i> (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 496	11, 22
<i>People v. Zuniga</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 1178	28
<i>Washington v. U.S.</i> (D.C. Ct.App. 2015) 111 A.3d 16	11
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> (1966) 385 U.S. 276	27
 <b>Penal Code</b>	
§ 246	14
§ 246.3	14
§ 1385	32
 <b>Jury Instructions</b>	
CALCRIM No. 600	21, 39
